The 2021 Financial Statements are the first annual consolidated financial statements of the Issuer prepared
in accordance with IFRS. For the financial periods up to and including the financial year ended
31 December 2020, the Issuer prepared its financial statements in accordance with the Local GAAP.

Accordingly, the Issuer has prepared 2021 Financial Statements that comply with IFRS applicable as of
31 December 2021, together with the comparative period data for the financial year ended 31 December
2020. In preparing the 2021 Financial Statement, the Issuer’s opening statement of financial position was
prepared as of 1 January 2020, the Issuer’s date of transition to IFRS. The tables below explain the principal
adjustments made by the Issuer in restating its Local GAAP financial statements, including the statement
of financial position as of 1 January 2020 and the financial statements as of, and for, the financial year
ended 31 December 2020.

- 58 -

Reconciliation of financial position as at 1 January 2020 (date of transition to IFRS)

Reconciliation of financial position of the Issuer as at 1 January 2020 is provided below:

Local GAAP Adoption
adjustments IFRS

Assets
Non-current assets
Investment assets at fair value through profit or loss 37,118,504 5,733,911 42,852,415
Loans granted - - -
Other receivables - - -
Deferred tax assets - - -
Total non-current assets 37,118,504 5,733,911 42,852,415
Current assets
Loans granted - -
Financial assets for sale 2 - 2
Contract assets 119,496 - 119,496
Cash and cash equivalents 34,845 - 34,845
Total current assets 154,343 - 154,343
Total assets 37,272,847 5,733,911 43,006,758
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Issued capital 2,500 - 2,500
Legal reserve 250 - 250
Retained earnings (2,527,876) 5,733,911 3,206,035
Total equity (2,525,126) 5,733,911 3,208,785
Non-current liabilities
Loans received 567,977 - 567,977
Bonds issued 18,449,682 - 18,449,682
Total non-current liabilities 19,017,659 - 19,017,659
Current liabilities
Bonds issued 20,569,288 - 20,569,288
Loans received 201,167 - 201,167
Trade and other payables 1,975 - 1,975
Payables to employees 7,885 - 7,885
Total current liabilities 20,780,314 - 20,780,314
Total liabilities 39,797,973 - 39,797,973
Total equity and liabilities 37,272,847 5,733,911 43,006,758

- 59 -

Reconciliation of financial position as at 31 December 2020

Reconciliation of financial position of the Issuer as at 31 December 2020 is provided below:

Local GAAP Adoption
adjustments IFRS

Assets
Non-current assets
Investment assets at fair value through profit or loss 19,666,963 8,551,733 28,218,696
Other non-current receivables through profit and loss 2,725,625 - 2,725,625
Prepayments 25,000 - 25,000
Deferred tax assets 3 - 3
Total non-current assets 22,417,591 8,551,733 30,969,324
Current assets
Other receivables 802,151 - 802,151
Contract assets 8,000 - 8,000
Cash and cash equivalents 416,640 - 416,640
Total current assets 1,226,791 - 1,226,791
Total assets 23,644,382 8,551,733 32,196,115
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Issued capital 20,823,623 - 20,823,623
Share premium 1,153,873 - 1,153,873
Legal reserve 250 - 250
Retained earnings (46,150) 8,551,733 8,505,583
Total equity 21,931,596 8,551,733 30,483,329
Non-current liabilities
Bonds issued 1,381,401 - 1,381,401
Loans received 278,092 - 278,092
Total non-current liabilities 1,659,493 - 1,659,493
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 49,518 - 49,518
Payables to employees 3,672 - 3,672
Current tax liabilities 103 - 103
Total current liabilities 53,293 - 53,293
Total liabilities 1,712,786 - 1,712,786
Total equity and liabilities 23,644,382 8,551,733 32,196,115

IFRS adoption adjustment in amount of EUR 5,733,911 in the reconciliation of financial position as at
1 January 2020 and in amount of EUR 8,551,733 in the reconciliation of financial position as at
31 December 2021 present the change in the fair value of the Issuer's investments in subsidiaries and
associate and reflects the impact on the value of the Issuer's investments of going from measuring
investments at 'acquisition cost', which is required by Local GAAP, to measuring investments at 'fair value
through profit or loss', which is required by IFRS.

- 60 -

Reconciliation of profit or loss and comprehensive income as at 31 December 2020

Local GAAP Adoption
adjustments IFRS

Income
Net gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss 5,046,013 2,817,822 7,863,835

Interest income 11,667 - 11,667
Net gain from sale of investments 10,112 - 10,112
Other income 40,831 - 40,831
Dividend income 390,000 - 390,000
Gain from bargain purchase 99 - 99
Total net income 5,498,722 2,817,822 8,316,544
Expenses
Administrative expenses (182,669) - (182,669)
Total expenses (182,669) - (182,669)
Operating profit 5,316,053 2,817,822 8,133,875
Finance costs
Interest expenses (2,834,046) - (2,834,046)
Foreign exchange loss (9) - (9)
Total finance costs (2,834,055) - (2,834,055)
Profit before tax 2,481,998 2,817,822 5,299,820
Income tax (272) (272)
Profit after tax 2,481,726 2,817,822 5,299,548
Other comprehensive income (loss)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss - - -
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - - -
Total comprehensive income (loss) 2,481,726 2,817,822 5,299,548

IFRS adoption adjustment in amount of EUR 2,817,822 in the reconciliation of profit or loss and
comprehensive income for period ended 3 December 2020 present the change in the fair value of the Issuer
's investments in subsidiaries and associate and reflects the impact on the value of the Issuer 's investments
of going from measuring investments at 'acquisition cost', which is required under Local GAAP, to
measuring investments at 'fair value through profit or loss', which is required by IFRS.

Local GAAP figures in the tables above under sections “Reconciliation of financial position as at
31 December 2020” and “Reconciliation of profit or loss and comprehensive income as at 31 December